additional T-shirts and/or Sweat shirts at their own expense. 

The items provided shall be available once annually, on or about the 

employees anniversary date. 

9.12 Boot Allowance 

Field employees required to wear work/safety boots shall be allowed an 

annual reimbursement of up to One Hundred Seventy Five Dollars ($175.00) 
per fiscal year towards the purchase of approved safety boots/shoes.  Payment 
shall be made on a reimbursement basis upon proof of purchase.  Once 
purchased, the approved safety boots/shoes must be worn while on the job.  
Boots/shoes may be worn during regular work hours only (including to and